FILED

OCT 21 2011

STATE BAR COURT

CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

## REVIEW DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE BAR COURT

In the Matter of	) 04-O-15147 (S190812)
WAYNE W. SUOJANEN,	ORDER
A Member of the State Bar, no. 193627	 

On October 4, 2011, respondent filed a motion to further delay his actual suspension, and the State Bar filed opposition on October 12 and 13, 2011. Respondent's period of actual suspension ordered by the Supreme Court on April 27, 2011, was previously stayed until October 15, 2011, and then temporarily stayed pending a ruling on respondent's motion.

For good cause, respondent's motion is granted, in part. The court is concerned about the ongoing delay of imposing the discipline ordered by the Supreme Court. Accordingly, respondent's suspension will be stayed until the *earliest* of the following: January 31, 2012, *or* the jury renders its verdict or the matter is otherwise resolved in Jneid, et al v. TriPole Corporation, et al, Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 02CC00182. If the jury renders a verdict or the Jneid case is resolved prior to January 31, 2012, within 3 days of the resolution respondent must file with this court written notice, at which time, the court will issue an order lifting the stay and imposing the suspension.

REMKE

Presiding Judge



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on October 21, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## **ORDER FILED OCTOBER 21, 2011**

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

WAYNE W. SUOJANEN SUOJANEN LAW OFC 26895 ALISO CREEK RD STE B-440 ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

## CHARLES A. MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 21, 2011.

Rosalie Ruiz

Case Administrator State Bar Court